

No. 20-128

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BIG PORT SERVICE DMCC,

Petitioner,

v.

CHINA SHIPPING CONTAINER LINES CO. LTD.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GINA M. VENEZIA
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. DEHART
FREEHILL HOGAN & MAHAR, LLP
80 Pine St.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 425-1900
venezia@freehill.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI..... | 13 |
| I. THE FEDERAL POLICY IN FAVOR OF ARBITRATION IS NOT IMPLICATED. | 14 |
| II. THE RESULT BPS SEEKS IS IRRATIONAL, ILLOGICAL, AND CONTRAVENES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT | 16 |
| III. BPS' ASSERTIONS OF A CIRCUIT SPLIT ARE A PRETEXT..... | 21 |
| IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Beland (In re Am. Express Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.),</i> 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>AT&T Broadband, LLC v. Int’l Broth. of Elec. Workers,</i> 317 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>AT&T Techs. v. Communs. Workers of Am.,</i> 475 U.S. 643 (1986)..... | 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>Bogen Communs., Inc. v. Tri-Signal Integration, Inc.,</i> 227 F. App’x 159 (3d Cir. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>Brock Indus. Servs., LLC v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. Constr. & Gen. Laborers Local 100,</i> 920 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cathcart Props. v. Terradon Corp.,</i> 364 F. App’x 17 (4th Cir. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>China Shipping Container Lines Co. v. Big Port Serv. DMCC,</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150137 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2020)..... | 11, 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) | 14, 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>Ewart v. Y & A Grp.</i> (<i>In re Y & A Grp. Sec. Litig.</i>), 38 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 1994) | 24 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) | 17 |
| <i>Garanti Finansal Kiralama A.S. v.</i> <i>Aqua Marine & Trading Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) | 21 |
| <i>Hartley v. Stamford Towers Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 92-16802, No. 92-56528, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 23543 (9th Cir. Aug. 26, 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Hous. Ref., L.P. v. United Steel, Paper</i> <i>& Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied</i> <i>Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union</i> , 765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014) | 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hull v. Norcom, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>KenAmerican Res. v. Int’l Union, UMW</i> , 99 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Azure</i> , 22 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 1994)..... | 15 |
| <i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>Monisoff v. American Eagle Investments, Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 137 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 104 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Painewebber Inc. v. Elahi</i> , 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Hartmann</i> , 921 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1990)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Riley Mfg. Co. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Asso., Local No. 359 v. Ariz. Mech. & Stainless, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>Silgan Containers Corp. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local Union No. 2</i> , 820 F.3d 366 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Societe Generale de Surveillance, S.A. v. Raytheon European Mgmt. & Sys. Co.</i> , 643 F.2d 863 (1st Cir. 1981)..... | 26 |
| <i>Stone v. Doerge</i> , 328 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Triangle Constr. & Maint. Corp. v. Our V.I. Labor Union</i> , 425 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 26 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>U. S. Titan, Inc. v. Guangzhou Zhen Hua Shipping Co., Ltd.</i> , 241 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Vic Wertz Distrib. Co. v. Teamsters Local 1038, Nat'l Conference of Brewery & Soft Drink Workers</i> , 898 F.2d 1136 (6th Cir. 1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... | 14, 21, 28 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 9 U.S.C. § 9..... | 21 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 10..... | 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 101-15..... | 25 |
